GGA278RXX
2A Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.                Page 1 of 16                          REV: 1.0                                                       2013.06.23
www.goldengate-ic.com                                             Copyright  © 2013 Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.
2A Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
General Description
The GGA278RXX is a positive voltage regulator with low dropout
voltage below 0.5V at 2A.

Characteristics Symbol Ratings Unit
Input Voltage VIN
GGA278R25  3.3
V
GGA278R33 5
GGA278R05 7
GGA278R08 10
GGA278R09 11
GGA278R12 15
GGA278R15 20
GGA278R18 21
Operating Junction Temperature Range Tj -20~+80 °C
Electrical Characteristics (VIN=Note1, Io=1.0A, Ta =25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Characteristics Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Output Voltage  VOUT
GGA278R25 2.44 2.5 2.56
V
GGA278R33 3.22 3.3 3.38
GGA278R05 4.88 5 5.12
GGA278R08 7.8 8 8.2
GGA278R09 8.78 9 9.22
GGA278R12 11.7 12 12.3
GGA278R15 14.6 15 15.4
GGA278R18 17.55 18 18.45
Line Regulation  Rline
GGA278R25 : Vin=4V to 10V
 0.5 2.5 %
GGA278R33 : Vin=4V to 10V

Disable Bias Current Low IdisL VDIS=0.4V   -0.4 mA
Reference Voltage Vref GGA278R00 1.24 1.27 1.30 V
Ordering Information (Temperature range: -40°°°°C ~125°°°°C)
GGA278RXX
2A Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.                Page 5 of 16                          REV: 1.0                                                       2013.06.23
www.goldengate-ic.com                                             Copyright  © 2013 Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.
Part No. Package  Marking  Material  Packing Type
GGA278R00F
TO-220F-4L
GGA278R00F Pb free Tube
GGA278R25F GGA278R25F Pb free Tube
GGA278R33F GGA278R33F Pb free Tube
GGA278R05F GGA278R05F Pb free Tube
GGA278R51F GGA278R51F Pb free Tube
GGA278R08F GGA278R08F Pb free Tube
GGA278R09F GGA278R09F Pb free Tube
GGA278R12F GGA278R12F Pb free Tube
GGA278R15F GGA278R15F Pb free Tube
GGA278R18F GGA278R18F Pb free Tube
GGA278R25DTR
TO-252-5L
GGA278R25D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R33DTR GGA278R33D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R05DTR GGA278R05D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R51DTR GGA278R51D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R08DTR GGA278R08D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R09DTR GGA278R09D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R12DTR GGA278R12D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R15DTR GGA278R15D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R18DTR GGA278R18D Pb free Tape & Reel
GGA278R25D
TO-252-5L
GGA278R25D Pb free Tube
GGA278R33D GGA278R33D Pb free Tube
GGA278R05D GGA278R05D Pb free Tube
GGA278R51D GGA278R51D Pb free Tube
GGA278R08D GGA278R08D Pb free Tube
GGA278R09D GGA278R09D Pb free Tube
GGA278R12D GGA278R12D Pb free Tube
GGA278R15D GGA278R15D Pb free Tube
GGA278R18D GGA278R18D Pb free Tube
GGA278RXX
2A Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.                Page 6 of 16                          REV: 1.0                                                       2013.06.23
www.goldengate-ic.com                                             Copyright  © 2013 Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.
Pin Description
GGA278RXXF
Fixed mode Adjustable mode
GGA278RXXD
GGA278RXX
2A Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.                Page 7 of 16                          REV: 1.0                                                       2013.06.23
www.goldengate-ic.com                                             Copyright  © 2013 Golden Gate Integrated Circuits, Inc.
GGA278RXXF Fixed mode
Pin No. Pin name I/O Functions
1 VIN I Input supply voltage
2 VO O Output voltage
3 GND --  Ground
4 Vdis I Disable voltage
GGA278RXXF Adjustable mode
Pin No. Pin name I/O Functions
1 VIN I Input supply voltage
2 VO O Output voltage
3 GND --  Ground
4 Vadj I Adjustable voltage
GGA278RXXD Fixed mode
Pin No.  Pin name  I/O Functions
1 VIN I Input supply voltage
2 Vdis I Disable voltage
3 VO O Output voltage